
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Guy Moody 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

9 March 2010  

 
To: Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Frances Amrani Opposition Spokesman 
 Val Barrett Scrutiny Monitor 
 Liz Heazell Scrutiny Monitor and Opposition 

Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2010 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 8 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

17 February 2010 as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Item 55: Safety Checks: Gas and Electricity 
 
Please see attached update. 

 

   
 INFORMATION ITEM   
 
3. Mobile Warden Scheme   9 - 14 
 
 DECISION ITEM   
 
4. BALSHAM: Options for Bedsits   15 - 18 
 
 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL / DECISION ITEM   
 
5. HRA Business Plan 2010/11 - 2014/15 / Service Plan 2010/11   19 - 152 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 The Portfolio Holder is requested to 
 
(a) recommend to Council the HRA Business Plan 2010/11 and  
(b) approve the Service Plan element contained in the document. 
 

 

   
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
6. Forward Plan   153 - 

154 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 

 

   
7. Date of next meeting    
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to note the date of the next meeting as 

Wednesday 21 April 2010.  
 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Increased hygiene at South Cambridgeshire Hall 
In light of the swine flu pandemic, we have intensified our usual cleaning routines in council buildings. We 
have also introduced hand gel dispensers throughout the offices, including public areas. When visiting 
South Cambridgeshire Hall you are encouraged to use these facilities if and when required to help limit the 
spread of flu. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
• Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings are provided with fire refuge areas, which afford protection for a 
minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for assistance from the Council fire 
wardens or the fire brigade. 

• Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it
[...]
drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 17 February 2010 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Val Barrett 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Liz Heazell 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Frances Amrani 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Stephen Hills Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes 
Anita Goddard Housing Services Manager 
Steve Annetts Housing Asset and Investment Manager 
Sid Webb Repairs Operations Manager 
Jenny Clark Lands Officer 
Paul Williams Equality and Diversity Officer 
Guy Moody Democratic Services Officer 
 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Portfolio Holder declared a personal interest as an employee of the Papworth Trust, 

which has an RSL as part of its operation.  
  
Cllr Frances Amrani declared a personal interest, as her brother is a Council tenant. 

  
47. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Subject to the following amendments the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2010 

were agreed as a correct record. 
 
Minute 41, paragraph 6 be amended to read: 
‘ In reply to a question about the selling on of pre 1996 leases the Portfolio Holder was 
advised that this would need to be verified by the legal team’. 
 
Minute 41, paragraph7, be amended to read 
‘The Portfolio Holder requested that any tenant losing alarm equipment provided by the 
Council be asked to fund the full cost of replacement.’ 
 
There were no matters arising. 

  
48. COMBERTON: FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS THE PROVISION OF ELEVEN 

AFFORDABLE HOMES ON A RURAL EXCEPTION SITE AT "THE VALLEY" 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes, introduced a report to seek approval to use 

money received through S.106 Agreements in lieu of affordable housing to contribute 
towards the provision of 11 new affordable homes on a rural exception site with full 
planning permission at ‘The Valley’, Comberton. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 17 February 2010 

 
In reply to a question concerning why only 2 and 3 bed units would be provided the 
Portfolio Holder was advised that local needs had been taken into account and provision 
of 2 and 3 bed units would meet the greater number of those needs.   Additionally, 1-bed 
units were considered unsustainable in the longer term and 4 bed units had proved difficult 
to let in some areas.   
 
In reply to a further question the Portfolio Holder was advised that nomination rights would 
be through the Choice Based Lettings scheme. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder APPROVED funding, not exceeding £110,000 during the 
financial year 2010/11, to help deliver 11 new affordable homes on a rural exception site 
at The Valley, Comberton, subject to a grant being confirmed by the HCA, start on site 
being achieved by 31st March 2010 and the Council being given credit for the donation.  

  
49. COTTENHAM: DISPOSAL OF CAR PARKING AREA TO THE SIDE OF 34 STEVENS 

CLOSE 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes, presented a report to seek a decision by the 

Housing Portfolio Holder to transfer the car parking area to the side of 34 Stevens Close, 
Cottenham on a 125 year lease arrangement to Sanctuary Hereward to enable the 
provision of a 3 bedroom specialist adapted bungalow. 
 
In reply to a question concerning the value of the land, the Portfolio Holder was advised 
that professional valuation agents were employed and that comparison exercises had 
been undertaken to ensure that valuations were fair and reflected true market rates. 
 
In reply to a further question the Portfolio Holder was advised that the sum requested to 
facilitate the development would be from the same ‘pot’ as the scheme at ‘The Valley, 
Comberton.  The Portfolio Holder was further advised that schemes for individual 
dwellings tended to attract higher grants per property than group schemes in order to 
make the projects viable. 
 
Concern was expressed that the local Members and the Parish Council did not appear to 
have been consulted and, subject to the agreement of the local Members, and the Parish 
Council, the Housing Portfolio Holder AGREED: 
 

a) That the car parking area adjacent to 34 Stevens Close, Cottenham be transferred 
to Sanctuary Hereward at nil value on a 125 year lease basis to enable the 
development of a 3 bed adapted bungalow. 

 
b) That a grant of not more than £60,000 from the commuted sum affordable housing 

pot be used to assist Sanctuary Hereward in the development of this unit. 
  
50. HASLINGFIELD: ALLOCATION OF COMMUTED SUM MONEY, WISBEYS YARD 
 
 At the invitation of the Portfolio Holder the local Member, Cllr Liz Heazell, updated the 

meeting on the current status of the project, and in particular the tenants in Fountains 
Lane. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that as the tenants’ housing needs had been met there 
were no objections to the scheme proceeding. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder APPROVED funding, not exceeding £37,000, to cover the 
cost of moving both residents at Fountains Lane twice, using monies received through 

Page 2



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 17 February 2010 

S.106 Agreements in lieu of affordable housing. 
  
51. GREAT SHELFORD: WOOLLARDS LANE CAR PARK 
 
 Jenny Clark, Lands Officer, was in attendance for this item. 

 
The Lands Officer presented a report to seek a decision by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
regarding the reinstatement clause in the lease of Woollards Lane car park, Great 
Shelford. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the reinstatement clause in the current lease was a 
cause of concern for the Parish Council due to the potential costs involved. It was thought 
unlikely that the clause would ever be enforced, but in order to protect the site as a public 
car park, the Council believed it necessary to offer the guarantee requested by the Parish 
Council.   
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that should the lease not be relet the Council 
could be liable for the cost, estimated at £10,000, of reinstating the car park to 
meadowland in 2010.   
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that the lease period had been 
shown as 24 years as that was the duration of the current lease.  The Portfolio Holder 
requested that any new lease be for a longer period if possible. 
Action: Jenny Clark 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder AGREED that South Cambridgeshire District Council be 
responsible for reinstatement of the site to meadowland upon expiration, or sooner 
determination, of a new lease granted to the Parish Council for a term of at least 24 years 
commencing May 2010 and subject to agreement on lease terms.  

  
52. EQUALITIES: QUARTERLY UPDATE (APR - DEC) 
 
 The Equality and Diversity Officer presented a report to provide the Housing Portfolio 

Holder with an update on equalities from April to December 2009.   
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised of progress on the Policy Framework, Equality Impact 
Assessments (EQIA), Training and Development, Communications and Awareness raising 
and other promotional activities.   The Portfolio Holder was further advised that EQIA 
information had been posted on both InSite and the Internet site. 
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that there were 45 EQIAs rated 
high or medium and, of those, 29 had been completed.  It was expected that all high and 
medium risk EQIAs would be completed by the end of March 2010.  In total 54 EQIAs had 
been completed.   The Portfolio Holder asked that his thanks to all involved in the EQIA 
completion process be passed on. 
 
In reply to a further question the Portfolio Holder was advised that an appointment to the 
vacant Equalities Project Officer post had been made, and details of a secondment would 
be announced soon. 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
53. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes, presented the updated financial position for 

Page 3



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 17 February 2010 

the housing accounts. 
 
Housing Capital Programme 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that it was expected to deliver the budget within 2% of 
target. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that the budget for repurchase of equality share 
properties was demand driven and, so far this year, there had been less demand than in 
previous years. 
 
Housing General Fund 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the budget was ‘broadly on target’. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that an under spend indicated that the Council 
had been effective at preventing homelessness however the budget situation remained 
volatile as the effects of the downturn worked through the economy. 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the budget for the Housing IT system (Orchard) 
replacement would be rolled forward into 2010/11 as replacement options were appraised.  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that overall it was expected that housing budgets would 
be within 1% of target. 
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that the maintenance of the 
sheltered houisng service would be paid for, in part, by increased rents, while the windfall 
cash from the CLG would be used to fund disabled adaptations and bolster the Grounds 
Maintenance budget. 
 
The report was NOTED. 

  
54. AFFORDABLE HOMES QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes, presented a report to provide an update on 

key performance indicators for 2009/10. 
 
Referring to the ‘at a glance’ table provided at Appendix A, the Portfolio Hold
[...]
 Portfolio Holder was advised that there were currently 26 boilers that had not been 
checked within a period of 12 months.   Of these 12 were a ‘hard core’ that had not been 
checked since 2008.  All were currently being taken through the legal process.   
 
The Portfolio Holder reaffirmed his desire to see no outstanding boiler checks, and made 
the following comments: 

• That should a contractor arrive at an empty property to check a boiler and smell 
gas they should enter the premises by whatever method necessary 

• The Council should not shy from taking whatever steps necessary to resolve 
cases where entry had been denied. 

 
In reply to a comment that out of hours appointments were being refused, the Portfolio 
Holder was advised that the current contractor should provide appointments between 8am 
and 8pm, Monday to Friday, and Saturday mornings.  The Portfolio Holder requested that 
any evidence to support the refusal of appointments within these timeframes be forwarded 
to the Planned Repairs Manager. 
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that there was no legal obligation 
on former tenants who had exercised the ‘right to buy’ option to undertake a yearly gas 
boiler inspection.  Equity Share holders were required to produce a CP12 Gas Safety 
Certificate on a yearly basis and the Council offered a service to facilitate that 
requirement. 
 
In reply to a question concerning the number of electrical checks carried out the Portfolio 
Holder was advised that older properties had been targeted for the first tranche of checks 
and that so far 229 checks had been carried out.  
 
The Portfolio Holder requested that a further update be presented at his March meeting 
and that the Repairs Operations Manager, the Planned Repairs Manager and a member 
of the Legal Team attend for that item. 
Action: Steve Annetts, Fiona McMillan and Sid Webb 

Page 5



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 17 February 2010 

 
The Portfolio Holder requested that the maintenance crews be thanked for their work in 
this area. 
 
The report was NOTED. 

  
56. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The following amendments to the Forward Plan were NOTED. 

 
March.  Add: 

• Mobile Warden Scheme – (Gemma Barron) 
• Gas Checks Update.  The Portfolio Holder requested that the Repairs Operations 

Manager, the Planned Maintenance Manager and a member of the Legal Services 
Team attend for this item. 

 
The dates of the April and May meetings were confirmed as: 

• Wednesday 21st April 
• Wednesday 19th May 

  
57. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Portfolio Holder NOTED the date of the next meeting as Wednesday 17 March 2010.   
  
  

The Meeting ended at 6.40 p.m. 
 

 

Page 6



Affordable Homes Gas Servicing Update 
March 2010 

 
In 2006 the number of non-compliant gas appliances numbered on average 
1,000. By 2007 new procedures had brought this figure down to around 100. 
A further tightening of processes was put in place for 2009/10 and target of 20 
set.  
 
The non-compliant figure has now fallen from 48 in August 2009 to around 15 
by March 2010; the details are summarised in the table below.  
 
The target for 2010/11 is zero non-compliance. 
 
Status update 9/3/10 
Timeframe (overdue) Number Status/Action 
Over 12 months 
 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Passed to legal 
(now void) 

6- 12 months 
 
 
 

 
5 

 
With legal 

3-6 months 
 
 
 

 
3 

 
With legal 

1-3 months 
 
 
 

 
5 

 
With legal 

Less than 4 weeks 
 
 
 

 
1 

 
With legal 

Total 
 

15  

 
 
Note: Files are passed to the legal team when all other methods of gaining 
access have been tried e.g. letters, phone calls, home visits etc. Whilst legal 
advice is pending the team continue to make contact with tenants to seek 
access. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder Meeting 17 March 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Corporate Manager, Community & Customer 

Services 
 

 
MOBILE & COMMUNITY WARDEN SCHEMES 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To inform and update the Housing Portfolio Holder with regard to the current status 

of, and the Council’s support to, Mobile and Community Warden Schemes. 
 
2. This is not a key decision and a request for an information report was first published 

in the 17 February 2010 Forward Plan. 
 
Background 

 
3. Mobile and Community Warden Schemes (sometimes called Community Care 

Schemes) exist in South Cambridgeshire to support older people to live 
independently in their homes and in the community they know, and which knows 
them.   

 
4. Mobile and Community Warden Schemes are complementary to statutory care 

services and do not duplicate or replace the medical or social care services that 
individuals may also require.  Such schemes promote the social inclusion of older 
people living in rural communities by helping to combat loneliness and social 
isolation.  They provide significant benefits to clients at relatively low cost and are 
seen by clients and their families as a vital community-based service.  

 
5. Wardens themselves are paid, trained staff that can identify the many and varied 

needs of their clients and support them with chores, shopping, and basic care needs.  
Some of the schemes are run by community members and receive ‘umbrella’ support 
from Care Network Cambridgeshire.  Others are run directly by Age Concern 
Cambridgeshire, an organisation that directly employs the wardens. Further 
information can be found in the attached information leaflet for Councillors. 

 
6. South Cambridgeshire District Council has been providing grant funding to Mobile 

and Community Warden Schemes for many years and will do so again in 2010/11.  
Table 1 below shows where the schemes are, whether they operate with support from 
Care Network or are run by Age Concern, client numbers and charges, funding levels 
from SCDC since 2008/09.  It also shows what percentage in 2010/11 this Council’s 
contri
[...]
ing 

the number of clients, the clients fees charged, the account balance at year-end, 
alternative and additional sources of funding sought. 

 
10. Client numbers within each scheme fluctuate on a month-by-month basis, largely due 

to the nature of the work and the age of the clients served. 
 
11. A meeting is to take place in early 2010/11 between SCDC officers, Care Network 

and Age Concern to discuss how each scheme operates and the support needs each 
has. 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services accessible to all. 
Providing grants to Mobile and Community Warden Schemes ensures the 
continuation of the provision of a vital community service, which enables older 
people to live independently and continue to access local services. 
 

12. 

Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place 
for all. 

Page 10



Recipients of warden services report feeing safer in their homes because they are 
visited and/or telephoned regularly.  Families of these older people also report 
feeling reassured that their relatives are safe and well. 
 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live. 
Enabling older people to continue to live in their own homes results in a sense of 
independence and self worth.  It also provides a means of social interaction, without 
which older people might become isolated and excluded. 
 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
In the main, wardens are members of the village in which they work and, 
consequently, know the local community well.  While numbers are relatively low, the 
employment of local people in their own communities supports this Council 
commitment.  
 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 
The Council has listened to local communities in reviewing funding to Mobile and 
Community Warden Schemes. 
 

 
Conclusions 

 
13. The schemes being grant 
[...]
ible, therefore delaying or 
negating the need for more expensive 
institutionalised health and social care 
packages.

And, of course, there is a social benefit 
to these schemes, as they help combat 
loneliness.  One South Cambridgeshire 
resident said of her warden, “Well, she 
brightens up my morning.  I wish she 
would stay longer but she has to go to 
see quite a lot of other people.  She just 
sits and talks.  She’s a nice woman. I’m 
lucky to have someone like that calling.”  

Bessie Chudy from Haslingfield says of 
her village scheme, “I came to live here in 
1969 and have seen many changes since 
then, and village amenities develop.  I 
hadn’t realised then how pleased I would 
be now with the Village Warden Scheme, 

with paid staff backed 
by volunteers…I am 
so grateful to all these 
people who give up their 
time helping me and 
others to stay in our 
own homes in this lively 
village”. 

 At present these schemes receive a 
small amount of funding from South 
Cambridgeshire District Council.  Aside 
from this, the schemes are autonomous 
and have to raise their own funds in 
order to keep the charges they apply to 
a minimum. 

The schemes are ‘low level’ in terms of 
financial cost but far from low level in 
terms of positive impact on the lives of 
older users and their families. 

Mobile and Community Warden 
schemes are a great way for people 
to contribute to their community and 
provide reassurance to individuals 
and their families. But, with an ageing 
population, who knows when those who 
give help will need help themselves?

Mrs Rita Phillipson

Mr Kenneth Moss

P
age 14



Agenda Item 4Page 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 18

This page is left blank intentionally.



333 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

March 2010 (Final) 

Affordable Homes Service Plan & HRA 

Business Plan 

2010/11 – 2012/13 

Agenda Item 5Page 19



 2 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DIS
[...]
South Cambridgeshire creating problems for many 
households with above average wages, including key workers. 

 
• private sector rents are also expensive, taking up a third of an average 

household income. The average rent in South Cambridgeshire is over 
£820 pcm (2008) 

 
• there is a growing shortage of affordable housing compared to previous 

studies. At present around 300 new affordable homes are produced in 

Page 26



 9 

South Cambridgeshire each year but there is a need for over 600 per 
year just to stop the backlog growing as identified in the first phase of the 
SHMA. This gap has risen to over 800 pa by 2009 . It would need over 
1800 new affordable homes per year to deal with the backlog and to meet 
the needs of newly emerging households for the future(2008 results). 

 
• house price inflation in South Cambridgeshire is much higher than the 

rest of the County and higher than income growth meaning affordability 
problems are likely to increase. In 2005 house price inflation in South 
Cambridgeshire was nearly 10% in contrast to 1.5% across the whole 
County. 

 
• the nature of the housing stock also causes problems for lower income 

buyers since over 40% of homes are detached houses with relatively few 
terraces or flats. 

 
• This has meant that the number of households seeking assistance with 

affordable accommodation has risen from a low point of 1500 in 2001 to 
over 3,800 in 2009. 

 
The sections of the SHMA are updated as new data becomes available. A review of the 
level of need for affordable housing shows that the number of households in need of 
affordable homes has increased between the initial findings in 2008 and the 2009 
results. The majority of these households need 2 and 3 bedroom accommodation but 
there is also a need for more extra care sheltered homes for frail elderly residents. More 
detailed information about local village needs is obtained from village surveys carried out 
in partnership with Parish Councils or ho
[...]
'�)���B)�	��
&���8�����������!&�
����A������� �
�!"�)�#	���
�����	
	���C���
�����4!��
��;)!�������= �����1	��	�'�

D����� �	)�)�	������8&�'�)���8�����������!&�
����A������� �&)	
&�	). �
�!"�)�#	��� $%�))��"&'�� A
genda Item

 6
P

age 153



P
age 154

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Gas Servicing Update

	3 Mobile Warden Scheme
	Mobile warden scheme 2009

	4 BALSHAM: Options for Bedsits
	5 HRA Business Plan 2010/11 - 2014/15 / Service Plan 2010/11
	Hsg Service Plan & HRA Bus Plan - app B
	Hsg  Service Plan & Bus Planl 2010 - app C

	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 17 March 2010 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor and 
Opposition spokesperson: 
 

Liz Heazell 
 

Opposition spokesperson: 
 

Frances Amrani 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Stephen Hills Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
Steve Annetts Planned Maintenance Manager 
Gemma Barron Partnerships Manager 
Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
Leslie Lazell Services Project Manager 
Schuyler Newstead Housing Development & Enabling Manager 
Paul Williams Equality and Diversity Officer 
Guy Moody Democratic Services Officer 
 
58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Val Barrett.  
  
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Portfolio Holder declared a personal interest as an employee of the Papworth Trust, 

which has an RSL as part of its operation.  
  
Cllr Frances Amrani declared a personal interest, as her brother is a Council tenant. 
  

  
60. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 17 February 2010 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that nine gas boiler safety checks remained outstanding.  
One case had been passed to the legal team whilst the other eight had been retained to 
allow staff to undertake further attempts at securing entry.  
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that the tenancy agreement would 
be amended to reflect a ‘zero tolerance’ approach to restricting entry and that a report 
detailing proposed changes to the tenancy agreement would be presented to the Portfolio 
Holder at a future meeting. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that to prevent services becoming overdue 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 17 March 2010 

interval timers were being fitted to boilers, which would require frequent manual resetting 
once twelve months had elapsed.  Such measures were designed to encourage tenants to 
permit the servicing of the boilers. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that protocol dictated that if a member of the housing 
team smelling gas on visiting a property should call the emergency services or Transco 
and not force entry to the premises. 
 
The Portfolio Holder restated his request for a member of the Legal Team to be present at 
his next meeting. 
  
Action: Fiona McMillan 

  
61. MOBILE WARDEN SCHEME 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services presented a report to inform 

and update the Housing Portfolio Holder with regard to the current status of, and the 
Council’s support to, Mobile and Community Warden Schemes. 
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that the scheme provided support, 
rather than care, to local residents by undertaking such activities as shopping or other ‘low 
level’ services.  Such support was available to all, although residents of sheltered housing 
did not normally use the service, but were able to do so on payment of the charge. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that, in general, there were no waiting lists for clients 
wishing to join the schemes.  
 
In reply to a further question concerning the apparent low cost of the scheme the Portfolio 
Holder was advised that many village schemes were underpinned by volunteers’ hours 
and different schemes provide different levels of support.   
 
The Portfolio Holder expressed a wish for a presentation outlining the work of the 
schemes at a future meeting.  The Portfolio Holder requested that representatives from 
two schemes be invited to talk about their work in their villages.  The meeting should take 
place after the meeting to be held early in 2010/11 between SCDC officers, Care Network 
and Age Concern.   
 
Action: Gemma Barron 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
62. BALSHAM: OPTIONS FOR BEDSITS 
 
 The press and public were excluded from the meeting for the duration of this item in 

accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Act. 
 
The Housing Development and Enabling Manager presented a report to advise the 
Housing Portfolio Holder about the progress made so far regarding the future options for 
the bedsit bungalow 22-46 Mays Avenue, Balsham. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the final unit had been vacated and local residents 
were keen to see the site developed.  In light of the time lapse since the original decision 
(nine years) the Portfolio Holder was further advised that it might be appropriate to revisit 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 17 March 2010 

the decision made regarding the site. 
 
The Portfolio Holder requested that: 

• A consultation exercise be carried out in line with the original decision made in 
2001,  

• All options be explored 
• Balsham Parish Council and the local Member be consulted. 

 
Action: Stephen Hills, Schuyler Newstead.    
 
The Portfolio Holder requested clarification of the rules concerning the pooling of capital 
receipts from the sale of demolition sites should the receipts be reinvested in housing 
projects.  
 
Action: Stephen Hills. 

  
63. HRA BUSINESS PLAN 2010/11 - 2014/15 / SERVICE PLAN 2010/11 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes, presented the HRA Business Plan 2010/11 – 

2014/15 and the Affordable Homes Service Plan 2010/11.   
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that there had been minor wording changes since the 
first drafts had been presented, the statistics identified as incorrect had been amended, 
finance data had been updated and comments made by SMT had been incorporated.  
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that, for historic reasons, Council would approve 
the HRA Business Plan, but that it was the intention to work with Democratic Services to 
amend the Constitution to prevent this in subsequent years. 
 
Action: Stephen Hills / Democratic Services 
 
The following amendments to the Affordable Homes Service Plan were requested: 
 

• State the average cost of a house in the district (page 8). 
• Clarify the number of households seeking assistance with affordable housing, and 
include the date of the data (page 9). 

• Reword the paragraph about Gypsies and Travellers in the threats section of the 
strengths and weaknesses (page 15).  

• Explain the origin of the targets for the repairs PIs (page 20) 
• Detail how much money had been transferred from housing assets receipts to 
support General Fund expenditure (page 33). 

 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that the results from the General 
Needs survey would be used in next years plan to ensure that it met the needs of younger 
tenants. 
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that the DLO had tendered for work 
in order to expand its scope of operations. 
 
In reply to a question concerning the nature of the anti social behaviour reported the 
Portfolio Holder was advised that no details were available.  The Portfolio Holder was 
further advised that provision of an Anti Social Behaviour Caseworker was a mandatory 
requirement for the Council and that the post had been with a dedicated Anti Social 
Behaviour Officer within the Housing team. 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 17 March 2010 

 
Subject to the minor wording amendments discussed at the meeting, the Housing Portfolio 
Holder RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL the HRA Business Plan 2010/11 – 2014/15. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder APPROVED the Affordable Homes Service Plan 2010/11.  

  
64. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes advised the Portfolio Holder that the Housing 

Management Strategy and the report on Tenant Participation would be available in draft 
format at the next meeting. 
 
The Forward Plan was NOTED.  

  
65. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Portfolio Holder noted the date of the next meeting as Wednesday 21 April 2010.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 
 

 


